COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW VERICO

JUL 2 3 2010

Com M. Muster

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

No. 29,763

DEBBIE GONZALES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Criminal Appeal from the 13th Judicial District Court Sandoval County Hon. George Eichwald, Presiding

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

GARY K. KING Attorney General

MARGARET E. McLEAN JOEL JACOBSEN Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant P.O. Box 1508 Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508 (505) 827-6929

TABLE OF CONTENTS

6,

њ.,

Summary of Proceedings1
Statement of Pertinent Facts
Argument7
I. This Case Is Controlled by <i>Bullcoming</i> , Which Held that an Expert May Testify Regarding Her Own Opinions Without Offending the Confrontation Clause
A. Defense Counsel's Argument that She Could Not Confront Dr. Williams Is Irrelevant, if Dr. Williams' Opinions Are Not Presented to the Jury 10
B. The Trial Court's Concerns Do Not Raise a Confrontation Clause Issue. 11
D. Taking the Trial Court's Ruling to Its Logical Conclusion Would Require Exhumation and Re-Autopsy If an Examining Forensic Pathologist Should Die Before Trial
E. Cases from Around the Country Support the Supreme Court's Analysis in Aragon
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

Commonwealth v. Brown, 987 A.2d 699, 709-710 (Pa. 2009)
Commonwealth v. Hensley, 913 N.E.2d 339 (Mass. 2009),
Commonwealth v. Pena, 913 N.E.2d 815 (Mass. 2009)
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S, 129 S. Ct. 2527, 174 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2009) 2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14
People v. Johnson, 915 N.E.2d 845 (Ill.App. 1 Dist. 2009) 16
Rector v. State, 681 S.E.2d 157 (Ga. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 807, 175 L. Ed. 2d 567 (2009)
<i>State v. Dilboy</i> , 160 N.H. 135, 146-152, A.2d (N.H. 2010)
State v. Lui, 221 P.3d 948 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009)
State v. Mobley, 684 S.E.2d 508, 510-513 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009)

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules of Court

NMRA 11-403 NMRA	
NMSA 1978, § 39-3-3(B) (1972)	2
Rule 11-402 NMRA	
Rule 11-611(B) NMRA	

Rule 11-703 NMRA	9,	12,	13
U.S. Const. amend. VI	•••••	11,	13
UJI 14-5050 NMRA		•••••	13
